## **RESOLUTION NO. 1-2025**

## West Vincent Township Chester County, Pennsylvania

## RESOLUTION DESIGNATING EMERGENCY SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP

**WHEREAS,** West Vincent Township is responsible under the Second Class Township Code for the public safety of the residents of West Vincent Township and

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Commissioners of the County of Chester has requested that West Vincent Township provide a Resolution outlining the methods and agencies chosen to fulfill the public safety needs of West Vincent Township for the efficient administration of the integrated emergency communications system of the Chester County Department of Emergency Services.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** Ludwig's Corner Fire Company, Kimberton Fire Company and Ridge Fire Company will provide primary fire protection and rescue services, based on the designated boundaries set forth by the Emergency Services Map. Ludwig's Corner Fire Company, Kimberton Fire Company and Ridge Fire Company shall utilize AVL (Automatic Vehicle Location) for mutual aid assistance.

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** the Uwchlan Ambulance Corps and West End Fire Co. #3 EMS will provide Basic Life Support Services; and Ludwig's Corner Fire Company shall provide Quick Response Service to its designated territory; and,

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED the West Vincent Police Department will provide full-time police protection; and,

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** the Ludwig's Corner Fire Company, Kimberton Fire Company and Ridge Fire Company will provide rescue service; and

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** Uwchlan Ambulance and West End Fire Co. #3 EMS will provide Advanced Life Support Services, and

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED Jim Gooding is designated as Emergency Management Coordinator; and

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors have reviewed and revised, if necessary, and adopted the West Vincent Township Emergency Operations Plan; and have reviewed and adopted the National Incident Management System as a common operating practice.

**AND FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED,** the contact person(s) between said organizations and the Chester County Department of Emergency Services shall be James Wendelgass, Township Manager.

**ADOPTED** this 6th day of January 2025 by West Vincent Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

Attest:

West Vincent Township Supervisors

Christina Casey, Township Secretary

Bernie Couris, Vice Chair

Charlene Briggs, Member

Dana Alan, Chair